Illinois law.

Section 1700.110  Continuances 

The hearing may, at any time, be postponed or continued, after due cause shown such as the unavailability of a witness, party, or party's counsel, by the Administrative Law Judge before which it is scheduled, upon the ALJ's own motion or upon motion of any party to the proceeding.  Notice of any motion for postponement or continuance shall be given to all parties to the hearing at least 48 hours prior to the scheduled date and time of the hearing.  Where a witness, party or counsel becomes unavailable within 48 hours before a scheduled hearing due to accident, illness, death in the family, conflicting court schedule or other emergency situation beyond the person's control, notice shall be given as soon as possible after the event which justifies continuance.  All parties involved in a hearing shall attempt to avoid undue delay caused by repetitive postponements or continuances so that the subject matter of the hearing may be resolved expeditiously.

(Source:  Amended at 47 Ill. Reg. 13886, effective September 18, 2023)
